POWER OUTAGE REPORTER

May 2018

Power disruptions can occur anywhere,
for a variety of reasons.

Listed here are some of the
recent disruptions.

Remember, though most of the
publicly reported events tend to
happen outside of an organization's
facility, there are many unreported
problems happening every day inside
a building.

Vertiv designs, builds and services
critical infrastructure that enables
vital applications for data centers,
communication networks and
commercial and industrial facilities.
Vertiv supports critical IT computing
from the core to the network edge
with a portfolio of power, thermal and
infrastructure management solutions
including the Chloride®, Liebert®,
NetSure™ and Trellis™ brands.

Contact us at VertivCo.com

Want to know more about the cost of
downtime? Read this paper from the
Ponemon Institute
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DATE
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/4/2018
5/5/2018
5/5/2018
5/6/2018
5/6/2018
5/7/2018
5/7/2018
5/7/2018
5/8/2018
5/8/2018
5/8/2018
5/9/2018
5/9/2018

AREA
Powell, OH

Las Vegas, NV
Columbia, SC
Paxton, IL
Fairfax, VA

Madison City, KY
Pueblo, CO
Bend, OR
Fresno, CA
Columbia, MO

Chicago, IL
Fort Worth, TX

Sioux City, IA
Abilene, TX
Southeast WI
South Bend, IN

Kansas City, Mo
San Diego, CA
Coldwater, MI

San Diego, CA
San Diego, CA
Cheektowaga, NY
Fort Worth, TX
Tulsa, OK

Detroit, MI
Staten Island, NY

Mason City WA
Detroit, MI

Green Bay, WI
Western NY
Hilo, HI
Gilbertsville, KY
Austin, TX

Youngstown, OH
Rochester, NY

Univ. of Oregon

Sanpete City UT
New Hampshire
Martinez, CA

Billings, MT
Baton Rouge, LA
Lakewood, NJ

Big Spring, TX

Mecklenburg City, NC

Redding, CA
Punaluu, HI

lonia City MI
Nashville, TN

IMPACT

Library
450
4,000
3,000
George Mason Univ.
1500

150
11,000
1,000
100
7800
Areawide
5000
4,000
3100
6,000
10,000
1500
Countywide
7000
1140
5400
Areawide
1500
335,000
2,000
11,500
260,000
100
40,000
14,400
1500
3,000
8,959
5000
Campuswide
Countywide
26,594
il

400
3,000
13,000
4514
2,100

248

300
5,800
3,000

REASON

Not reported
Equipment damage
Fallen tree
Substation failure
Transformer fire
Planned

Vehicle accident
Hawk on line
Unknown

Animal — Squirrel
Weather — storm
Train derailment
Weather — storm
Weather — storm
Weather — storm
Weather — storm
Weather — tornado
Unknown
Weather — storm
Not reported
Animal — bird
Weather — storm
Weather — wind
Vehicle accident
Weather — wind
Equipment failure
Weather — wind
Weather — wind
Vehicle accident
Weather — wind
Earthquake
Planned
Weather — storm
Weather — storm
Weather — wind
Downed line
Planned
Weather — wind
Foreign object on equipment
Weather — storm
Equipment failure
Substation failure
Fire
Trees on line
Animal — Goose
Vehicle accident
Weather — storm

Animal — Opossum



https://www.vertivco.com/globalassets/documents/reports/2016-cost-of-data-center-outages-11-11_51190_1.pdf
https://www.vertivco.com/globalassets/documents/reports/2016-cost-of-data-center-outages-11-11_51190_1.pdf
https://www.vertivco.com/globalassets/documents/reports/2016-cost-of-data-center-outages-11-11_51190_1.pdf
https://www.delawarelibrary.org/content/powell-branch-power-outage-may-1
https://www.reviewjournal.com/local/local-las-vegas/power-outage-hits-unlv-nearby-las-vegas-residents/
http://www.wistv.com/story/38086743/tree-fell-on-power-lines-cutting-power-for-more-than-4000-sceg-customers
http://www.news-gazette.com/news/local/2018-05-01/update-electricity-back-after-paxton-power-outage.html
http://gmufourthestate.com/2018/05/01/electrical-fire-causes-campus-wide-power-outage/
http://www.marshallcountydaily.com/2018/05/01/wkrecc-plans-power-outage/
http://www.koaa.com/story/38079530/stolen-truck-pulls-down-power-lines-in-pueblo-causing-outage
http://www.ktvz.com/news/hawk-on-power-lines-caused-large-bend-outage/737104320
http://abc30.com/over-1000-pg-e-customers-impacted-by-power-outage-in-northwest-fresno/3413791/
http://www.abc17news.com/news/power-outage-affects-columbia-water-and-light-customers-tuesday-morning/736885839
http://chicago.cbslocal.com/2018/05/02/7000-comed-customers-affected-by-outages/
https://wtop.com/living/2018/05/texas-train-derailment-knocks-out-power-hampers-travel/
http://kscj.com/2018/05/02/power-outage-affects-downtown-area/
http://www.bigcountryhomepage.com/weather/weather-forecasts/krbc-pm-forecast-wednesday-may-2-2018/1156361163
https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2018/05/02/storms-tap-wednesday-thursday/571962002/
https://www.southbendtribune.com/news/publicsafety/thousands-remain-without-power-after-strong-storms-push-through-michiana/article_20b064c4-208b-5200-bc72-1447c62d1fa2.html
http://www.kansascity.com/weather/article210348034.html
https://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/Unplanned-Power-Outage-Reported-in-Downtown-Balboa-Park-Neighborhoods-481527441.html
http://wtvbam.com/news/articles/2018/may/03/power-outages-damage-part-of-storm/
http://fox5sandiego.com/2018/05/03/dual-outages-knock-out-power-for-nearly-7k-san-diegans/
https://timesofsandiego.com/crime/2018/05/03/bird-hits-transformer-fells-power-line-in-carlsbad/
https://cheektowagachronicle.com/weather-causes-power-outage-5400-nyseg-customers/
http://www.star-telegram.com/news/local/community/fort-worth/article210361724.html
https://www.fox23.com/news/crash-takes-out-power-to-more-than-1500-in-midtown-tulsa/743154427
https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/2018/05/04/michigan-power-outage-dte/581586002/
http://www.silive.com/news/2018/05/more_than_1000_outages_reporte.html
http://masonwebtv.com/archives/tag/power-outages
https://www.wxyz.com/news/high-winds-severe-weather-causing-power-outages-across-metro-detroit
http://www.wbay.com/content/news/Truck-knocks-out-power-in-Manitowoc-481598021.html
http://buffalonews.com/2018/05/04/almost-40000-customers-without-power-in-wny-due-to-strong-winds/
https://www.hawaiielectriclight.com/earthquake-causes-power-outage-for-hawaii-electric-light-customers
http://www.wpsdlocal6.com/2018/05/04/planned-power-outage-weekend-gilbertsville-area/
http://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/austin/news/2018/05/04/power-outage-in-dripping-springs
http://www.wfmj.com/story/38116567/storm-knocks-down-trees-takes-out-power-in-the-valley
https://www.democratandchronicle.com/story/news/2018/05/04/rochester-weather-thunderstorms-strong-winds-tap/580092002/
https://www.dailyemerald.com/2018/05/04/eweb-unsure-about-cause-of-momentary-power-outage/
https://www.heraldextra.com/sanpete-county/news/power-outage-set-for-sanpete-county-on-saturday-may/article_3102e128-6aa8-5a14-9d98-97d2ddfebad6.html
https://patch.com/california/martinez/martinez-power-outage-hits-hundreds
http://www.kulr8.com/story/38124864/storm-knocks-out-power-to-thousands-in-missoula-area
http://www.wafb.com/story/38126427/thousands-experience-power-outages-in-ebr-e-feliciana-parishes
https://www.app.com/story/news/local/emergencies/2018/05/07/power-outage-lakewood-howell-brick/587789002/
http://www.newswest9.com/story/38133387/close-to-4000-without-power-in-big-spring
http://www.wbtv.com/story/38135355/power-outages-affect-thousands-of-residents-in-mecklenburg-cabarrus-counties
https://www.redding.com/story/news/2018/05/07/power-down-garden-tract-area-after-explosion/589232002/
http://www.kitv.com/story/38139304/kamehameha-hwy-blocked-and-power-outages-in-punaluu
http://fox17online.com/2018/05/09/thousands-without-power-may-9-in-ionia-co/
https://www.newschannel5.com/news/possum-causes-power-outage-in-nashville

POWER OUTAGE REPORTER

DATE
5/9/2018
5/9/2018
5/9/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/11/2018
5/11/2018
5/11/2018
5/1/2018
5/11/2018
5/12/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/13/2018
5/14/2018
5/14/2018
5/15/2018
5/15/2018
5/15/2018
5/15/2018
5/16/2018
5/16/2018
5/17/2018
5/17/2018
5/17/2018
5/17/2018
5/18/2018
5/18/2018
5/19/2018
5/19/2018
5/19/2018
5/19/2018
5/19/2018
5/20/2018
5/20/2018
5/20/2018
5/20/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018

AREA
Milwaukee, WI
Texas City, TX
Mid-Michigan
Truman, MN
Freehold, NJ

Butler City, OH
Great Falls, MT

San Luis Obispo, CA
Thornapple, Ml

Ft. Lauderdale, FL

Kissimmee, FL
Berkeley City, SC
Tampa Bay, FL
Truman, MN
Midland, TX
Jackson, MO

Longmeadow, MA
Little Rock, AR

Morgans Corner, NC
Raleigh, NC
Lexington, KY
North Haven, CT

Lynwood, CA
Elgin, MN
Petoskey, Ml
PA, NY, NJ, CT
Clay City, AR
Wellsville, OH
Fresno, CA
Jackson, NC
Durham, NC

Tallahassee, FL
Queens, NY
New Orleans, LA
West Shore, Ml

Memphis, TN

Lee City, MS
Albuquerque, NM
Piney River, VA
Nashville, TN

Seattle, WA
Seattle, WA
Waco, TX

Palm Springs, CA
Oahu, HI

Logan City, OH
Lake Worth, FL

Marysville, MI

IMP.
19000
Areawide
600
Entire city
Wellness center closed
3,500
3,650
3,000
1,400
Hospital closed
800
Areawide
Busch Gardens
Citywide
694
15
273
840
Dixieland Speedway
6,700
911 center
Traffic problems
10
Citywide
Part of city
500,000
260
692
70,000
986
4,000
200
NYT 200k papers
4,000
College closed
3000
2,000+
5,000
817
7000
149
5,000
1,200
500
1,800
373
7,880
450

REASON

Transformer fire
Substation fire
Weather — storm
Planned

Not reported

Not reported
Unknown
Unknown

Utility pole failure
Transfer switch failure
Animal — tree frog
Substation failure
Animal — squirrel
Planned

Not reported
Vehicle accident
Utility wires down
Utility pole failure
Not reported
Substation failure
Equipment failure
Animal

Planned

Planned

Animal — squirrel
Weather — storms
Weather — storms
Fallen tree

Vehicle accident
Weather — storms
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported
Weather — storms
Planned

Weather — storms
Weather — lightning
Animal — squirrel
Downed line
Weather — storms
Equipment failure
Utility vault fire
Not reported

Not reported
Unknown

Weather — Lightning

Not reported, Not zombies

Equipment failure

Power Protection from
Edge to the Core

Liebert® GXT4™ UPS 500 - 10,000VA

Liebert EXM™ UPS 10 - 250kVA

Liebert ITA2™ UPS 8 - 10kVA Three Phase


https://www.tmj4.com/news/local-news/todays-tmj4-experiencing-technical-difficulties
https://www.houstonpublicmedia.org/articles/news/2018/05/08/284298/fire-at-centerpoint-substation-in-texas-city-officials-say/
http://www.wnem.com/story/38155256/3400-customers-without-power-in-midland-county
http://www.fairmontsentinel.com/news/local-news/2018/05/10/power-outage-planned/
http://centrastatefitness.com/2018/05/center-closed-due-power-outage-5-10/
https://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/local/butlercounty/2018/05/10/power-out-nearly-3-500-butler-county/599454002/
http://www.kulr8.com/story/35393730/northwestern-energy-reporting-power-outage-in-ne-part-of-great-falls
http://www.sanluisobispo.com/news/local/article211012894.html
http://www.woodtv.com/news/barry-county/1400-without-power-near-middleville-friday/1173024476
https://www.seattletimes.com/nation-world/fort-lauderdale-hospital-evacuated-after-power-outage/
https://www.clickorlando.com/strange-florida/tree-frog-causes-kissimmee-power-outage
http://www.msnewsnow.com/story/38173256/substation-equipment-failure-leads-to-power-outage-in-moncks-corner
http://www.baynews9.com/fl/tampa/news/2018/05/12/half-of-busch-gardens-without-power--officials-reporting
http://www.fairmontsentinel.com/news/local-news/2018/05/03/truman-plans-power-outage/
http://www.wtol.com/story/38179123/oncor-reports-power-outage-in-midland-near-thomason-dr
https://dailygazette.com/article/2018/05/13/greenpoint-power-outage-offers-chance-to-slow-down-reboot
http://www.westernmassnews.com/story/38177460/downed-wires-in-longmeadow-on-laurel-street
https://www.arktimes.com/ArkansasBlog/archives/2018/05/13/power-outage-in-little-rock-again
http://www.dailyadvance.com/Sports/2018/05/13/Billy-Hubbard-maneuvers-power-outage-for-victory-at-Dixieland-Speedway.html
http://www.newsobserver.com/news/local/article211089624.html
http://www.lex18.com/story/38183541/power-outage-hits-lexington-police-911-operations
http://www.wtnh.com/news/connecticut/new-haven/power-outage-leads-to-traffic-in-north-haven/1177927620
http://lynwood.ca.us/notices/sce-power-outage-notification/
http://www.elginmn.com/planned-power-outage-may-15/
https://www.petoskeynews.com/blue/updated-squirrel-causes-petoskey-power-outage/article_9bc106ee-5776-11e8-b226-935fcd096e58.html
http://wdez.com/news/articles/2018/may/15/storms-slam-us-northeast-snarling-transport-and-causing-power-outages/
http://www.wmcactionnews5.com/story/38210665/power-outages-reported-after-wednesdays-storms
http://www.morningjournalnews.com/news/local-news/2018/05/fallen-tree-causes-power-outage/
http://www.fresnobee.com/latest-news/article211319139.html
https://www.jacksonsun.com/story/news/local/2018/05/17/power-outage/620212002/
http://www.newsobserver.com/news/local/article211318409.html
https://nypost.com/2018/05/18/ny-times-fails-to-deliver-200k-papers-because-of-plant-outage/
http://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/weather_traffic/article_bd9e8092-5ae7-11e8-9bb3-2b904886f995.html
http://www.newsobserver.com/news/local/article211089624.html
https://www.commercialappeal.com/story/news/2018/05/19/memphis-power-outage-mlgw-disrupts-3-000-customers/626559002/
http://www.wtva.com/content/news/Storm-causes-power-outages-in-Lee-County-483129591.html
http://www.krqe.com/news/albuquerque-metro/squirrel-causes-pnm-power-outage-in-albuquerque/1188390425
http://www.blueridgelife.com/2018/05/19/power-out-to-just-over-800-cvec-customers-this-morning/
https://www.newschannel5.com/news/severe-storms-down-trees-cause-power-outages
http://b-townblog.com/2018/05/20/equipment-failure-responsible-for-power-outage-in-burien/
https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/powers-out-around-green-lake-nearly-5000-customers-affected/
http://www.kwtx.com/content/news/Waco-Power-outages-street-flooding-traffic-accidents-483154011.html
http://www.palmspringsca.gov/government/departments/street-closure-detour-information-planned-power-outages/utility-outages-detours
http://www.k5thehometeam.com/story/38254120/over-1800-people-without-power-due-to-outage-in-pearl-city
https://www.whio.com/news/local/several-power-outages-reported-logan/oyM8hBjWFIKN5b28npScNI/
https://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2018/05/21/us/ap-us-power-outage-zombies.html
https://www.thetimesherald.com/story/news/2018/05/21/powepower-outage-reported-marysviller-outage-reported-marysville/629400002/

POWER OUTAGE REPORTER

DATE

5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/21/2018
5/22/2018
5/22/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/24/2018
5/24/2018
5/24/2018
5/24/2018
5/24/2018
5/24/2018
5/25/2018
5/25/2018
5/25/2018
5/25/2018
5/25/2018
5/26/2018
5/26/2018
5/26/2018
5/27/2018
5/28/2018
5/28/2018
5/28/2018
5/28/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/29/2018
5/30/2018
5/30/2018
5/30/2018
5/30/2018
5/30/2018
5/30/2018
5/31/2018

AREA
Lanai, HI

Taylors, SC
Houston, TX

Albuquerque, NM
Pittsfield, MA
Adrian, MI
Victorville, CA
Cookeville, TN
Rochelle, NY
Sedgwick, AR
Lexington, KY
Presque Isle, ME

Murfreesboro, TN

Montgomery, AL
Seattle, WA

Billings, MT
Columbus, MS

West Hollywood, CA

Queens, NY
Greensboro, NC

Erie, PA
Queens, NY
Sioux Falls, SC
Akron, OH
Columbia, MO
Houston, TX

Sullivan’s Island, SC

South Bay, CA
Toledo, OH

Charlotte, NC
Cedar Point, OH

Waterbury, CT
Putnam, CT
Starkville, MS
North Lima, OH

Champion, OH
Montgomery, AL
Greensboro, NC

Des Moines, IA

Punaluu, HI
Golden, CO

Berkeley Springs, WV

Olmsted Falls, OH

Chesterfield City, KY

Bristol, WI
Concord, CA

Virginia Beach, VA

768

1,500

School closed
1,749

750

1,080

2,490

Local

100

60

3,098

1,525

3,000

60

SeaTac flights
4,700
Areawide

5M

LaGuardia flights
300

12,600

500

1000

350

625

50,000
Areawide
1,795

4,818

1500
Amusement park
Shopping center
7,000

MSU campus
12

744

3,500

3,000

8,500
Districtwide
School of Mines
Local

School closed
1344

Part of city
830

530

REASON

Damaged utility line

Fallen tree
Weather — storms
Fallen tree

Tree mishap
Substation failure
Vehicle accident
Unknown

Planned

Vehicle accident
Animal — squirrel
Weather — storms
Equipment failure
Fallen tree
Unknown

Animal — raccoon
Fallen trees

Transformer failure

Construction mishap

Vehicle accident
Transformer failure
Utility line short
Equipment failure
Animal — squirrel

Water main break

Transmission line failure

Vehicle accident
Not reported

Not reported
Trees on line
Vehicle accident
Equipment failure
Fallen trees
Planned

Vehicle accident

Equipment failure

Weather — hurricane

Equipment failure
Weather — wind
Lava flow

Planned

Vehicle accident
Transformer failure
Vehicle accident
Fallen tree

Vehicle accident

Vehicle accident
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Full Protection from Damaging
Power Problems

Outages Sags Surges Spikes Noise
Transient Frequency Under- Over- .
Deviation Voltage Voltage Harmonics

* List may not be exhaustive.

Impact is measured in the number of
households/businesses affected,
unless otherwise noted.


http://www.mauinews.com/news/local-news/2018/05/power-outage-hits-lanai-customers/
http://www.foxcarolina.com/story/38238816/duke-energy-reports-outages-affecting-1500-in-taylors-area
http://abc13.com/morton-ranch-elementary-school-closed-due-to-power-outage/3501881/
http://www.krqe.com/news/albuquerque-metro/pnm-power-outage-affects-1-749-customers-in-abq/1191195595
http://www.berkshireeagle.com/stories/pittsfield-power-outage-was-caused-by-tree-felled-on-power-lines,540160
http://www.lenconnect.com/news/20180521/adrian-power-outage-affects-1080
http://www.vvdailypress.com/news/20180521/officials-crash-on-mojave-drive-caused-sunday-power-outage-in-victorville
http://www.wnem.com/story/38245657/power-outage-reported-in-portion-of-putnam-county?clienttype=generic&smartdevicecgbypass
http://longisland.news12.com/story/34739562/power-outage-causes-cancellations-at-laguardia
http://www.ksla.com/story/38257724/truck-hits-power-pole-causes-outage
http://www.kentucky.com/news/local/counties/fayette-county/article211726729.html
https://fiddleheadfocus.com/2018/05/23/news/strong-winds-rain-cut-power-to-hundreds-in-county/
http://www.wsmv.com/story/38257104/crews-responding-to-power-outage-in-williamson-county
https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/2018/05/23/cloverdale-montgomery-alabama-power-outage/636773002/
http://www.spokesman.com/tags/power-outage/
http://www.ktvq.com/story/38266286/power-outage-leaves-4000-billings-customers-in-the-dark
http://www.wtva.com/content/news/Columbus-seeing-power-outages-crews-working-to-repair--483635591.html
https://www.wehoville.com/2018/05/24/511-weho-customers-victims-power-outage-tonight/
http://longisland.news12.com/story/34739562/power-outage-causes-cancellations-at-laguardia
https://www.wfmynews2.com/article/news/local/west-friendly-avenue-closed-power-outages-after-car-hit-power-pole/83-557763466
http://www.erienewsnow.com/story/38279455/power-outage-affects-thousands-of-customers
https://qns.com/story/2018/05/25/power-outage-hits-middle-village-leaving-500-con-edison-customers-without-electricity/
http://ktwb.com/news/articles/2018/may/25/mid-day-power-outage-hits-downtown-kelo-am/
https://www.clevescene.com/scene-and-heard/archives/2018/05/25/one-squirrel-takes-out-power-in-downtown-akron-this-morning
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