POWER OUTAGE REPORTER





OVERVIEW

Power disruptions can occur anywhere, for a variety of reasons.

Listed here are some of the recent disruptions.

Remember, though most of the publicly reported events tend to happen outside of an organization's facility, there are many unreported problems happening every day inside a building.

Vertiv designs, builds and services critical infrastructure that enables vital applications for data centers, communication networks and commercial and industrial facilities. Vertiv supports critical IT computing from the core to the network edge with a portfolio of power, thermal and infrastructure management solutions including the Chloride®, Liebert®, NetSure™ and *Trellis™* brands.

Contact us at VertivCo.com

Want to know more about the cost of downtime? Read this paper from the Ponemon Institute



DATE	AREA	IMPACT	REASON
5/1/2018	Powell, OH	Library	Not reported
5/1/2018	Las Vegas, NV	450	Equipment damage
5/1/2018	Columbia, SC	4,000	Fallen tree
5/1/2018	Paxton, IL	3,000	Substation failure
5/1/2018	Fairfax, VA	George Mason Univ.	Transformer fire
5/1/2018	Madison City, KY	1,500	Planned
5/1/2018	Pueblo, CO	150	Vehicle accident
5/1/2018	Bend, OR	11,000	Hawk on line
5/1/2018	Fresno, CA	1,000	Unknown
5/1/2018	Columbia, MO	100	Animal — Squirrel
5/2/2018	Chicago, IL	7,800	Weather — storm
5/2/2018	Fort Worth, TX	Areawide	Train derailment
5/2/2018	Sioux City, IA	5,000	Weather — storm
5/2/2018	Abilene, TX	4,000	Weather — storm
5/2/2018	Southeast WI	3,100	Weather — storm
5/2/2018	South Bend, IN	6,000	Weather — storm
5/2/2018	Kansas City, Mo	10,000	Weather — tornado
5/2/2018	San Diego, CA	1,500	Unknown
5/3/2018	Coldwater, MI	Countywide	Weather — storm
5/3/2018	San Diego, CA	7,000	Not reported
5/3/2018	San Diego, CA	1,140	Animal — bird
5/3/2018	Cheektowaga, NY	5,400	Weather — storm
5/3/2018	Fort Worth, TX	Areawide	Weather — wind
5/3/2018	Tulsa, OK	1,500	Vehicle accident
5/4/2018	Detroit, MI	335,000	Weather — wind
5/4/2018	Staten Island, NY	2,000	Equipment failure
5/4/2018	Mason City WA	11,500	Weather — wind
5/4/2018	Detroit, MI	260,000	Weather — wind
5/4/2018	Green Bay, WI	100	Vehicle accident
5/4/2018	Western NY	40,000	Weather — wind
5/4/2018	Hilo, HI	14,400	Earthquake
5/4/2018	Gilbertsville, KY	1,500	Planned
5/4/2018	Austin, TX	3,000	Weather — storm
5/4/2018	Youngstown, OH	8,959	Weather — storm
5/4/2018	Rochester, NY	5,000	Weather — wind
5/4/2018	Univ. of Oregon	Campuswide	Downed line
5/5/2018	Sanpete City UT	Countywide	Planned
5/5/2018	New Hampshire	26,594	Weather — wind
5/6/2018	Martinez, CA	771	Foreign object on equipment
5/6/2018	Billings, MT	400	Weather — storm
5/7/2018	Baton Rouge, LA	3,000	Equipment failure
5/7/2018	Lakewood, NJ	13,000	Substation failure
5/7/2018	Big Spring, TX	4,514	Fire
5/8/2018	Mecklenburg City, NC	2,100	Trees on line
5/8/2018	Redding, CA	248	Animal — Goose
5/8/2018	Punaluu, HI	300	Vehicle accident
5/9/2018	Ionia City MI	5,800	Weather — storm
5/9/2018	Nashville, TN	3,000	Animal — Opossum

1

DATE	AREA	IMPACT	REASON
5/9/2018	Milwaukee, WI	19,000	Transformer fire
5/9/2018	Texas City, TX	Areawide	Substation fire
5/9/2018	Mid-Michigan	600	Weather — storm
5/10/2018	Truman, MN	Entire city	Planned
5/10/2018	Freehold, NJ	Wellness center closed	Not reported
5/10/2018	Butler City, OH	3,500	Not reported
5/10/2018	Great Falls, MT	3,650	Unknown
5/11/2018	San Luis Obispo, CA	3,000	Unknown
5/11/2018	Thornapple, MI	1,400	Utility pole failure
5/11/2018	Ft. Lauderdale, FL	Hospital closed	Transfer switch failure
5/11/2018	Kissimmee, FL	800	Animal — tree frog
5/11/2018	Berkeley City, SC	Areawide	Substation failure
5/12/2018	Tampa Bay, FL	Busch Gardens	Animal — squirrel
5/13/2018	Truman, MN	Citywide	Planned
5/13/2018	Midland, TX	694	Not reported
5/13/2018	Jackson, MO	15	Vehicle accident
5/13/2018	Longmeadow, MA	273	Utility wires down
5/13/2018	Little Rock, AR	840	Utility pole failure
5/13/2018	Morgans Corner, NC	Dixieland Speedway	Not reported
5/13/2018	Raleigh, NC	6,700	Substation failure
5/14/2018	Lexington, KY	911 center	Equipment failure
5/14/2018	North Haven, CT	Traffic problems	Animal
5/15/2018	Lynwood, CA	10	Planned
5/15/2018	Elgin, MN	Citywide	Planned
5/15/2018	Petoskey, MI	Part of city	Animal — squirrel
5/15/2018	PA, NY, NJ, CT	500,000	Weather — storms
5/16/2018	Clay City, AR	260	Weather — storms
5/16/2018	Wellsville, OH	692	Fallen tree
5/17/2018	Fresno, CA	70,000	Vehicle accident
5/17/2018	Jackson, NC	986	Weather — storms
5/17/2018	Durham, NC	4,000	Unknown
5/17/2018	Tallahassee, FL	200	Not reported
5/18/2018	Queens, NY	NYT 200k papers	Not reported
5/18/2018	New Orleans, LA	4,000	Weather — storms
5/19/2018	West Shore, MI	College closed	Planned
5/19/2018	Memphis, TN	3,000	Weather — storms
5/19/2018	Lee City, MS	2,000+	Weather — lightning
5/19/2018	Albuquerque, NM	5,000	Animal — squirrel
5/19/2018	Piney River, VA	817	Downed line
5/20/2018	Nashville, TN	7,000	Weather — storms
5/20/2018	Seattle, WA	149	Equipment failure
5/20/2018	Seattle, WA	5,000	Utility vault fire
5/20/2018	Waco, TX	1,200	Not reported
5/21/2018	Palm Springs, CA	500	Not reported
5/21/2018	Oahu, HI	1,800	Unknown
5/21/2018	Logan City, OH	373	Weather — Lightning
5/21/2018	Lake Worth, FL	7,880	Not reported, Not zombies
5/21/2018	Marysville, MI	450	Equipment failure
			1 1

Power Protection from Edge to the Core



Liebert® GXT4™ UPS 500 - 10,000VA



Liebert EXM™ UPS 10 - 250kVA



Liebert ITA2™ UPS 8 - 10kVA Three Phase

2



DATE	AREA	IMPACT	REASON
5/21/2018	Lanai, HI	768	Damaged utility line
5/21/2018	Taylors, SC	1,500	Fallen tree
5/21/2018	Houston, TX	School closed	Weather — storms
5/21/2018	Albuquerque, NM	1,749	Fallen tree
5/21/2018	Pittsfield, MA	750	Tree mishap
5/21/2018	Adrian, MI	1,080	Substation failure
5/21/2018	Victorville, CA	2,490	Vehicle accident
5/22/2018	Cookeville, TN	Local	Unknown
5/22/2018	Rochelle, NY	100	Planned
5/23/2018	Sedgwick, AR	60	Vehicle accident
5/23/2018	Lexington, KY	3,098	Animal — squirrel
5/23/2018	Presque Isle, ME	1,525	Weather — storms
5/23/2018	Murfreesboro, TN	3,000	Equipment failure
5/23/2018	Montgomery, AL	60	Fallen tree
5/24/2018	Seattle, WA	SeaTac flights	Unknown
5/24/2018	Billings, MT	4,700	Animal — raccoon
5/24/2018	Columbus, MS	Areawide	Fallen trees
5/24/2018	West Hollywood, CA	511	Transformer failure
5/24/2018	Queens, NY	LaGuardia flights	Construction mishap
5/24/2018	Greensboro, NC	300	Vehicle accident
5/25/2018	Erie, PA	12,600	Transformer failure
5/25/2018	Queens, NY	500	Utility line short
5/25/2018	Sioux Falls, SC	1,000	Equipment failure
5/25/2018	Akron, OH	350	Animal — squirrel
5/25/2018	Columbia, MO	625	Water main break
5/26/2018	Houston, TX	50,000	Transmission line failure
5/26/2018	Sullivan's Island, SC	Areawide	Vehicle accident
5/26/2018	South Bay, CA	1,795	Not reported
5/27/2018	Toledo, OH	4,818	Not reported
5/28/2018	Charlotte, NC	1,500	Trees on line
5/28/2018	Cedar Point, OH	Amusement park	Vehicle accident
5/28/2018	Waterbury, CT	Shopping center	Equipment failure
5/28/2018	Putnam, CT	7,000	Fallen trees
5/29/2018	Starkville, MS	MSU campus	Planned
5/29/2018	North Lima, OH	12	Vehicle accident
5/29/2018	Champion, OH	744	Equipment failure
5/29/2018	Montgomery, AL	3,500	Weather — hurricane
5/29/2018	Greensboro, NC	3,000	Equipment failure
5/29/2018	Des Moines, IA	8,500	Weather — wind
5/29/2018	Punaluu, HI	Districtwide	Lava flow
5/30/2018	Golden, CO	School of Mines	Planned
5/30/2018	Berkeley Springs, WV	Local	Vehicle accident
5/30/2018	Olmsted Falls, OH	School closed	Transformer failure
5/30/2018	Chesterfield City, KY	1,344	Vehicle accident
5/30/2018	Bristol, WI	Part of city	Fallen tree
5/30/2018	Concord, CA	830	Vehicle accident
5/31/2018	Virginia Beach, VA	530	Vehicle accident
0,042010			. Solo dooldollt

Full Protection from Damaging Power Problems

















* List may not be exhaustive. Impact is measured in the number of households/businesses affected, unless otherwise noted.

 $\textbf{VertivCo.com} \hspace{0.2cm} \textbf{I} \hspace{0.2cm} \textbf{Vertiv Headquarters,} \hspace{0.1cm} \textbf{1050 Dearborn Drive, Columbus,} \hspace{0.1cm} \textbf{OH,} \hspace{0.1cm} \textbf{43085,} \hspace{0.1cm} \textbf{USA} \\$

© 2018 Vertiv Co. All rights reserved. Vertiv and the Vertiv logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Vertiv Co. All other names and logos referred to are trade names, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. While every precaution has been taken to ensure accuracy and completeness herein, Vertiv Co. assumes no responsibility, and disclaims all liability, for damages resulting from use of this information or for any errors or omissions. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

SL-24006MAY (R06/18)